
 
Becky Shaw 

Chief Executive 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

21 January 2022 
 

Cabinet 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 1 February 

2022 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 

democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk). 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 

 Agenda 
 

10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 

during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.35 am 2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

  Cabinet Members are asked to agree the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3 December 2021 (cream paper). 

 
10.40 am 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

10.45 am 4.   Council Plan and Budget 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 202) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 
Scrutiny Committee Chairman and each of the main Minority 

Group Leaders will be invited to speak for up to three minutes 
on the Council Plan and Revenue Budget for 2022/23.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

The Cabinet will then discuss the report and proposals prior to 
taking any decision. 
 

11.45 am 5.   Adult Social Care Strategy (2022-2025) (Pages 203 - 238) 
 

  Report by the Executive Director of Adults and Health.  
 
The Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee and each of the main Minority Group Leaders will be 
invited to speak for up to three minutes on the Adult Social 

Care Strategy (2022-2025). 
 
The Cabinet will then discuss the report prior to taking any 

decision.   
 

12.30 pm 6.   Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 239 - 242) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendation as set out in 

the report and will discuss the proposal prior to taking any 
decision.  

 
12.40 pm 7.   Emerging Issues  

 

  Cabinet Members are invited to provide any verbal updates on 
current significant issues for their respective portfolios which 

may benefit from discussion. 
 

12.50 pm 8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 15 March 2022. 

 
 
 

 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 

 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
 

3 December 2021 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 2.30 pm at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hunt, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Russell and Cllr Waight 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Baxter 
(Leader of the Labour Group), Cllr Lord (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group) 

and Cllr Britton (Chairman of Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee)  
 
 

Also in attendance:  Cllr Boram, Cllr Hillier, Cllr Montyn and Cllr Wall  
 

Part I 
 

30.    Declarations of Interest  

 
30.1 Cllr Steve Waight declared a personal interest as a Member of 

Worthing Borough Council in relation to item 6 (Review and 
Appointments to Outside Bodies).   

 

31.    Minutes  
 

31.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 
be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 

Chairman.  
 

32.    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 2 2021/22 

(CAB10_21/22)  
 

32.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive and Director of 
Finance and Support Services. The report was introduced by Cllr 
Jeremy Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and Property who 

advised a number of presentational updates had been made since 
the Quarter 1 report was considered in response to feedback. The 

Cabinet Member and Director of Finance and Support Services, 
Katharine Eberhart, outlined the financial position and pressures, 
including uncertainty and risks across the portfolio areas, inflation 

and overspend on the Dedicated Schools Grant and highlighted the 
importance of continuing to manage spending.  

 
32.2 Cllr Stephen Hillier, Chairman of the Children and Young Peoples 

Services Scrutiny Committee advised the Committee found the new 

format of the report useful. The Committee wanted to see an 
improvement in a number of re-referrals to children’s social care 

and were pleased to hear of the service commitment to achieve 
this. The Committee noted the significant pressure on Special 
Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) transport and whilst they 

welcomed the parental mileage initiative, were concerned this was 
not sufficiently publicised. Finally, the Committee was keen to see 

the rollout of Special Support Centres (SSCs).  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

32.3 Cllr Kevin Boram, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee advised the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the 
Fire Service were comprehensive and that the pandemic had a 

significant impact on the normal business of the service. 
Improvement work continued and the Committee looked forward to 

reviewing the Integrated Risk Management Plan later in the year.  
 

32.4 Cllr Garry Wall, Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee advised the Committee recognised the 
challenges and the difficult decisions needed. The Committee felt it 

important to understand the new Health and Care Bill and what it 
aims to deliver. The Committee welcomed the format of the KPIs 
against the Quality Assurance framework and felt the report was 

focussed on the challenges ahead in health and social care.  
 

32.5 Cllr Pieter Montyn, Chairman of the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee also welcomed the new format of the report and 
the additional information provided. The Committee recognised the 

pressure on Adults Services and the likely financial pressures owing 
to inflation and the pay award. The Committee felt further 

information on service transformation and the benefits realised 
would be helpful. The Committee looked forward to seeing the 
results of support for businesses and welcomed the various positive 

service improvements. There was some concern around climate 
change targets and that further guidance from government should 

be sought by local authorities collectively.  
 

32.6 The following points were made by Cabinet Members in discussion: 
 

 Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 

Economic Development commented that the green indicators 
should also be recognised when reviewing the PRR as there 

were some big achievements. He highlighted the work of all 
staff throughout the pandemic and the significant pieces of 
work being undertaken alongside usual tasks.  

 Cllr Joy Dennis, Cabinet Members for Highways and Transport 
referred to pressure from inflation, staffing and contractor 

issues and supply chains. She advised that service delivery 
was on target with some pressures covered by underspends 
in areas. Savings were on track and over 50% of capital 

projects had been delivered. A Task and Finish Group was 
being set up to look at killed and seriously injured incidence.  

 Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Community Support, 
Fire and Rescue advised that the Fire Service had been 
preparing for the HMI inspection and the Community Risk 

Management Plan was being finalised. The Communities team 
had been supporting the Afghan refugees and the library 

service showed a sustained interest in its digital offer. The 
Community Hub remained open and available for those who 
needed support. Savings were on track.  

 Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 
highlighted the increase in the number of children with 

Education and Health Care Plans (EHCPs) and the resultant 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



demand on home to school transport. Thought would be given 

to raising the profile of fuel reimbursement for parents, 
however the number of pupils transported by parents was 
increasing which was positive. WSCC would have schemes 

ready for additional support for SSCs and special placements 
once government announced funding opportunities.  

 Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People advised that significant improvement had been noted 
during the Ofsted Monitoring Visit in September 2021, 

particularly in respect of children with disabilities. Children 
would become part of the audit process in 2022 which to 

place the voice of the child at the heart of the service’s work. 
Whilst an overspend was projected, the position looked more 
positive than at the end of Quarter 1.  

 On behalf of Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults 
Services, Keith Hinkley, Executive Director of Adults Services 

advised the demand for and cost of care continued to rise 
placing pressure on the service budget. The reprovision of 
services such as Marjorie Cobby House and Shaw Day 

services would however deliver some of the projected 
savings. Workforce was the biggest challenge for the service, 

alongside discharge from hospital and market sustainability.  
 The Leader noted the enormous challenges faced by the 

Children and Young People and Adults Services portfolios 

owing to both volume and cost. The pandemic had created a 
number of uncertainties and new challenges but the council 

had shown resilience and ability to respond well.  
 

 
32.7 Cllr Hunt summarised that services were working hard to address 

some big challenges and that the report demonstrated that the 

council was on track with its budget, priorities and KPIs. Minimising 
risk and reducing costs remained imperative through robust 

financial management. Cllr Hunt thanked colleagues and officers for 
their hard work and acknowledged that WSCC continued to provide 
many excellent services for its residents.  

 
 

32.8 Resolved – Cabinet agrees to: 
 
1. Note the information contained in the Q2 Performance and 

Resources Report in Annex B, 
 

2. Note the update in the presentation of the report following 
scrutiny committee feedback from the Q1 report, 

 

3. Agree the allocation of £0.225m from the pay inflation 
contingency budget to the Fire and Rescue Service to fund the 

nationally agreed 1.5% pay award from July 2021.  
 

33.    West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Annual Statement of 

Assurance 2020/21 (CAB11_21/22)  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



33.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer. The report was 

introduced by Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Community 
Support, Fire and Rescue who advised the statement of assurance 
was a statutory requirement to provide assurance on financial, 

governance and operational matters. Cllr Crow outlined that the 
pandemic had placed extra demands and challenges on the service 

but that it had been a strong year against this backdrop. Mark 
Andrews, Deputy Chief Fire Officer added the statement was a 
reflection of the business plan and shows the service to be resilient 

and on target to meet its statutory duties.  
 

33.2 Cllr Kevin Boram, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee said the Committee reviewed the report in detail and 
agreed it was an accurate representation of performance during a 

demanding time. The Committee recommended a number of 
changes for future reports to give better financial comparisons and 

more narrative around recovery from major incidents. The 
Committee was pleased to note that the Horsham Fire Station and 
Training Centre was on track through additional investment.  

 
33.3 Resolved – that Cabinet approve the West Sussex Fire and Rescue 

Service Annual Statement of Assurance 2020-21. 
 

34.    Review and Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB12_21/22)  

 
34.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance.  

 
34.2 Resolved – Cabinet agree that: 

 
1. Appointments are no longer made by the County Council to the 

Outside Bodies listed in Appendix A and that they be deleted from 

the County Council’s Outside Bodies list. 
 

2. Appointments are made by individual Cabinet Members with the 
respective portfolio responsibility and that they appoint the 
relevant local councillors to the remaining roles, as set out in 

Appendix B and as follows:  
 

Gatwick Greenspace Partnership – Cllr Burrett and Cllr Cornell 
Manhood Peninsula Partnership – Cllr Montyn 
Port of Shoreham Liaison Committee – Cllr McGregor  

Goodwood Aerodrome Consultative Committee – Cllr Hunt  
Goodwood Motor Circuit Consultative Committee – Cllr Hunt  

 
3. To defer the appointment to the Chichester Harbour Conservancy 

until 1 February 2022. 

 
4. To defer the appointment of the Waves Ahead Strategic 

Partnership for decision by the Cabinet Member for Support 
Services and Economic Development at the appropriate time.  

 

35.    Emerging Issues  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



35.1 The Leader advised that WSCC was pleased to be supporting 

Crawley Borough Council’s bid for city status as part of the National 
Civic Honours Competition. 
 

35.2 Keith Hinkley, Executive Director of Adults Services advised that the 
Adults Social Care White Paper had recently been published with a 

focus on choice, control and independence, themes which were 
already well reflected within the council’s plans. The White Paper 
signalled investment in a number of important areas and a strong 

commitment from government for better use of data to understand 
challenges in the care market. There was a lack of detail and level 

of uncertainty around funding. The need for investment in social 
care workforce has not been addressed in the White Paper, but this 
is essential for managing demand and delivering capacity and 

sustainability in the care market. Cabinet will be considering this in 
more detail at the appropriate time.  

 
35.3 Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills advised 

building works at Woodlands Meed College would be commencing 

imminently which was welcome news. Cllr Jupp also advised that 
Free School Meal vouchers would be provided over the Christmas 

school holidays for those eligible.  
 

36.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
36.1 The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 1 February 2022. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.58 pm 

 
 

 

 
Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Key decision: Yes 
Unrestricted 

Ref: CAB13 (21/22)  
 

Report to Cabinet 

1 February 2022 

Council Plan and Revenue Budget 2022/23 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

Electoral division(s): All 
 

Summary 

The report in Appendix A sets out a balanced budget for 2022/23 as well as the 

Capital Strategy for 2022/23 to 2026/27 and Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2022/23.   Since the Cabinet last looked at the budget proposals in 
October 2021, the Spending Review (SR21) for 2022/23 was announced on 27 

October 2021 and the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement on 16 
December 2021.  

West Sussex County Council is required to set a balanced budget for each financial 

year by statute.   The council tax flexibility and grant announcements in the SR21, 
that were further clarified in the provisional settlement, enable the council to set a 

balanced budget.  

The Budget Report is prepared on the assumption the Council agrees the 1.99% 
increase in council tax and a 1.0% increase for the adults’ social care precept.  The 
settlement was for one year only with the priority being “stability in the immediate 

term”, with a more fundamental review of local government funding starting in early 
2022.    

Recommendation  

Cabinet is asked to: 

Endorse the County Council Budget for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix A and Annex 

1, the Capital Strategy set out in Annex 2(a) and the Treasury Management 
Statement set out in Annex 2(b), for approval by County Council on 18 February 

2022. 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Proposal 

1   Background and context 

1.1 During the last financial year, the Council has implemented Our Council Plan 
which brings together the overarching service delivery and community 
objectives with the resources that underpin their delivery.  Our Council Plan has 

been updated in parallel with the development of the budget for 2022/23.  As it 
is aligned to the budget and medium-term financial strategy, it acts as the 

framework in which investment decisions can be made based on the priorities of 
the County Council and the outcomes we want to achieve for people in West 
Sussex.  

1.2 The pandemic continues to provide challenges, both service and funding 
related, in terms of new variants of the disease, the changing public health 
requirements, the demand for s
[...]
le 
changes as a result of the 

Government’s adult social 
care white paper.  

The strategy provides a solid grounding for what 
is important to people in West Sussex but remains 

flexible enough to adapt to any future changes. 
Regular period of review will ensure this remains 
live.  

 

Budget is not aligned to 

the adult social care 
strategy.  

Recognise that budget for 2022/23 will not fully 

align to the strategy, but planning will begin in 
April 2022 to ensure alignment from 2023/24 

onwards.  
 

People resources to 
deliver an ambitious 
strategy  

It will be critical that the implementation clearly 
breaks down what is to be achieved and by when, 
throughout the lifetime of the strategy. Including 

clearly identifying and managing resource 
requirements at each stage.  

 

 

9. Policy alignment and compliance 

 
9.1 The strategy aligns with the Our Council Plan (2021-25) in terms of the 

principles underpinning it (set out in 1.1 above). It also provides further detail 
on how adult services, working with partners and other teams in the Council, 

will contribute to the Our Council Plan commitments:   
 
● Keeping people safe from vulnerable situations 

● A sustainable and prosperous economy   
● Helping people and communities fulfil their potential 

● Making best use of resources.   
 

9.2 Linking back to Our Council Plan, the strategy will become the foundations for 

future decision-making including policy development and governance.  It will be 
compliant with all statutory responsibilities.   

 

Contact Officer: Keith Hinkley, Executive Director Adults and Health (DASS), 

keith.hinkley@westsussex.gov.uk, 03302 224751.  

Annex A 

 Annex A – The life you want to lead – Adult Social Care in West Sussex 
(2022-25) 

 Annex B - List of organisations involved in co-design activity 

 

Page 209

Agenda Item 5

mailto:keith.hinkley@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



The life you want to lead 

Adult social ca
[...]
na Johnson to fill the vacancy on the 

Chichester Harbour Conservancy for the remainder of the Council term (May 2025).  

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1  The Council maintains a list of outside bodies which have requested that the 
County Council appoints an elected member or a representative to them. 

Participation in outside bodies: 

 Contributes to the County Council’s strategic functions, priorities or 
community leadership roles. 

 Supports partnership and joint working. 

 Enables Members to gain and share knowledge and expertise. 

 
1.2  The criteria for appointments to outside bodies as set out in the Constitution are: 

 That the interests of the County Council can be assisted by the making of the 
appointment or renewal of the appointment. 

 That the Councillor is able to devote the time needed to meet the expectations 
of the external body and the Council. 

 That, where the external body has a geographical limit to its functions, 
whether the Councillor’s Division falls within or close to that area should be 
taken into consideration. 

 That the Councillor has the knowledge, skills or interest in the work of the 
organisation that may be required. 

 That the Councillor is prepared to provide such information on his or her 
participation in the work of the outside body as may be required. 

Page 239

Agenda Item 6



 

1.3 All Councillors are eligible to be appointed as representatives of the County 
Council on outside bodies. Political proportionality does not apply to the 
arrangements for making appointments to outside bodies. The decision maker 

can consider whether a person who is not an elected member may be more 
suited to act as the appointee of the County Council in any particular case  

Councillors appointed to outside bodies must respond to all reasonable requests 
for information about the work of the outside body and their participation in it. 

 

2 Proposal details 

2.1  The Cabinet is responsible for making Councill
[...]
ing

	Learning and Skills
	Revenue Budget
	Change in Spending


	PHWB
	Revenue Budget

	AP6 no PHWB
	Suppport Services and Economic Development
	Revenue Budget


	AP6 no PHWB
	Suppport Services and Economic Development
	Change in Spending


	AP7
	AP7
	Fees and Charges 2022-23


	AP8
	Our Council Plan and KPIs
	Amendments to Council Plan KPIs for 2022-23


	Annex 2(a) - Capital Strategy 2022-23 to 2026-27
	Annex 2(a) - Appendix A - Capital Programme Portfolio Pages
	Annex 2(a) - Appendix B - Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2022-23
	Annex 2(a) - Appendix C - Illustrative External Debt and Internal Borrowing Projections
	Annex 2(a) - Appendix D - Graphical Illustration of Debt Projections to March 2072
	Annex 2(a) - Appendix E - Flexible Use of Capital Receipts
	Annex 2(b) - Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022-23
	Annex 2(b) - Appendix A - West Sussex County Council - Treasury Portfolio
	Annex 2(b) - Appendix B - Economic and Interest Rate Forecast - Link Group
	Annex 2(c) - Prudential Indicators 2022-23 to 2026-27
	Annex 3 - Equality Impact Assessment

	5 Adult Social Care Strategy (2022-2025)
	Annex A - The life you want to lead - Adult Social Care in West Sussex (2022-2025)
	Annex B - Organisations involved in co-design activity

	6 Appointments to Outside Bodies





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 

1 February 2022 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at County Hall, 
Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, 
Cllr Russell, Cllr Urquhart and Cllr Waight 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Baxter, Cllr Boram, Cllr Britton, Cllr Lord, Cllr Montyn, 

Cllr Wall and Cllr Hillier 
 
 

37.    Declarations of Interest  
 

37.1 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

38.    Minutes  

 
38.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

December be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman.  

 

39.    Council Plan and Budget 2022/23 (CAB13_21/22)  
 

39.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services. Cllr Hunt, Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Property explained the key considerations in setting a balanced 
budget for 2022/23 in line with the priorities in the Council Plan with 
no additional savings required. Cllr Hunt acknowledged the crucial 

financial support from the Government in respect of the pandemic 
and highlighted the future challenges over the medium to long 

term. The budget proposes to increase the council tax rate by 
1.99% and the adults’ social care precept by 1%. 
 

39.2 Chairmen from each of the Scrutiny Committees welcomed 
and supported the budget and thanked Cabinet and officers for its 

preparation and production. Financial strengths were noted, as were 
the challenges and risks ahead. The need to continue to lobby the 
Government to help meet the needs of residents was highlighted as 

was the importance of longer-term planning. They asked that future 
savings proposals and budget plans be brought to their respective 

committees and for member briefings as early as possible.  
 

39.3 Cllr Kirsty Lord, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 

recognised the delivery of a balanced budget and noted that the 
assumptions were transparent and detailed. Cllr Lord felt there 

should be a greater focus on delivering for residents and the impact 
upon them of a council tax increase. Cllr Lord noted the significant 
costs expected in adult social care and that support from MPs and 

the Government is required. Cllr Caroline Baxter, Leader of the 
Labour Group was pleased to see a balanced budget for 2022/23 

without the need for significant savings. She suggested that the 



council take a more holistic approach to delivering better outcomes 

for residents which recognised the increase in living costs.  
 

39.4 The following points were made by Cabinet Members in 

discussion:  
 

 Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 
Economic Development felt the budget enabled the delivery 
of the council plan for residents. He highlighted work in the 

areas of insourcing services, the people framework, economic 
development and partnership working. He commended the 

budget with an exciting year ahead to bring improvements 
for businesses, residents and staff.  

 Cllr Bob Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Public Health and 

Wellbeing recognised the support from central government 
which had helped the budget. He welcomed the increase in 

the Improved Better Care Fund which would help to integrate 
health and social care. Cllr Lanzer said the budget was 
directed at supporting the council plan and meeting the needs 

of residents, with an increase in revenue spending despite the 
big challenges. The increase of £100m in the Capital 

Programme was prudent and affordable. Cllr Lanzer hoped 
the profile of Public Health and Wellbeing would continue to 
rise even after the recovery from the pandemic.  

 Cllr Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults Services 
highlighted that 95% of the Adult Services budget related to 

the cost of funding care needs of residents. The proposed 
increase of 1% for the adult social care element of council tax 

would generate approximately £5m which would put the 
service in a more sustainable funding position. Savings would 
still need to be made through care assessment reviews and 

by looking carefully at resource allocation.  
 Cllr Duncan Crow, Cabinet Member for Community Support, 

Fire and Rescue advised that, in view of the recent and 
anticipated challenges, the council had done well to reach a 
sustainable budget. He advised work in the Communities 

portfolio had aligned with the priority outcomes in the council 
plan by keeping residents safe. Libraries provide a huge 

range of services and the community hub continues to help 
many residents, alongside the successful test and trace 
partnership. Additional investments in the Fire and Rescue 

service would help the implementation of the new Community 
Risk Management Plan.  

 Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills was 
pleased to hear the Children and Young People’s Services 
Scrutiny Committee’s support for mental health services in 

schools. He highlighted the increase in net expenditure of 
£6.3m in the Learning and Skills portfolio. Cllr Jupp also set 

out the specific government grants for Learning and Skills. He 
highlighted additional spend in the capital programme for 
meeting the needs of children with special educational needs, 

including new facilities and special support centres.  
 Cllr Jacquie Russell, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People felt the budget was comprehensive, delivered the 



council plan priorities, met the needs of residents and tackled 

the effects of climate change. Cllr Russell highlighted the 
continuing investment for in-house residential services to 
reduce the reliance on fostering agencies and for children’s 

emotional health and wellbeing. There were challenges with 
placement costs, however the new family safeguarding model 

and early help restructure sought to keep families together 
ultimately reducing these pressures.  

 Cllr Joy Dennis, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

commended the council plan and budget. She highlighted the 
demanding issue of road maintenance and the significant 

capital spend which would address this.  
 Cllr Deborah Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Climate Change congratulated the Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Property and the Director of Finance and Support 
Services on producing a balanced budget which did not make 

cuts to frontline services. She outlined the spend in each 
portfolio area underpinned by a £10m investment in climate 
change. She advised of the rollout of electric vehicle charge 

points, plans to decarbonise council buildings, and the 
production of renewable energy from solar farms. Cllr 

Urquhart agreed that longer term funding settlements from 
the Government were important to plan for the future.  

 

39.5 The Leader thanked Cabinet and the Executive Leadership 
Team for their effort in producing a balanced budget. He outlined 

that resources were targeted towards protecting residents and 
businesses across the spectrum, whilst responding to the pandemic 

and continuing improvement work in Children’s and Fire services. 
He recognised that the budget had more capacity to address issues 
in the Highways portfolio and to invest in frontline services with no 

new savings is highly commendable. The commitment to deliver 
change to protect the environment through mitigating the effects of 

climate change is evident. 
 

39.6 Cllr Hunt thanked all for their support and staff for their hard 

work. Despite pressures, Cllr Hunt was confident the plan and 
budget demonstrated a relentless focus on the four priority 

outcomes, all underpinned by tackling climate change and 
supporting residents.  

 

39.7 Resolved - that Cabinet endorses the County Council Budget 
for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix A and Annex 1, the Capital 

Strategy set out in Annex 2(a) and the Treasury Management 
Statement set out in Annex 2(b), for approval by County Council on 
18 February 2022. 

 
40.    Adult Social Care Strategy (2022-2025) (CAB14_21/22)  

 
40.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Executive Director Adults 

and Health. The report was introduced by Cllr Amanda Jupp, 

Cabinet Member for Adults’ Services who outlined that work had 
been underway since September 2021 to bring together the longer-

term vision and strategy of the service. The strategy had been co-



designed with customers, staff, carers and partners to understand 

better what people needed and how to meet their expectations. The 
strategy is an articulation of the voices of people who access care 
and those who are carers, placing them at the centre of how the 

service plans its priorities. The strategy is structured by social 
connections within communities, empowerment, choice, control and 

flexibility, information and advice. The Cabinet Member looked 
forward to working with the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee who would be involved in monitoring progress.  

 
40.2 Keith Hinkley, Executive Director of Adults and Health advised 

that the strategy would give a platform to undertake work in 
2022/23 on how services would be reshaped. There are significant 
challenges ahead including workforce, social care reform and 

meeting the needs of an ageing community. The strategy provides a 
framework consistent with the council’s priorities.  

 
40.3 Cllr Garry Wall, Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee welcomed the report and strategy as outlined. 

He felt it demonstrated a longsightedness and that the role of the 
Committee would be in supporting the development and 

implementation and in measuring its success. Cllr Wall welcomed 
the sentiments of empowerment, support for home living, 
connectivity, signposting of services and the important role of 

carers. The strategy recognised and should therefore deliver the 
needs of the community.  

 
40.4 Cllr Caroline Baxter, Leader of the Labour group thanked 

those involved, including residents, in the production of the strategy 
and welcomed the emphasis on co-design. Cllr Baxter supported the 
aspirations of the strategy but had concerns about how successes 

would be measured and what the key targets were. Cllr Baxter saw 
the strategy as an opportunity to demonstrate how the council 

responded and addressed the challenging future for Adult Social 
Care in light of national policy developments.  
 

40.5 The following points were made by Cabinet Members in 
discussion: 

 
 Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 

commended the report and strategy. As an important topic 

and area of expenditure for the council, he felt it important 
that policies were refreshed as things move forward.  

 Cllr Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate 
Change supported the strategy and the beginning of the 
journey and that policy, delivery plans and measures would 

be developed in due course. 
 Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 

Economic Development highlighted the impressive amount of 
consultation and collaboration. He added that detail and Key 
Performance Indicators would develop in the future.  

 
40.6 The Leader advised the council plan set the tone and 

direction for the future and with significant changes to social care, 



there was a lot of work to do to understand the council’s role within 

that. He added that input from providers was vital, as was 
engagement across the sector. The strategy had the flexibility to 
respond to changing needs.  

 
40.7 Cllr Jupp advised of the progress made with relationships with 

partners and providers and felt this is in a strong place. Equally, 
care providers had been grateful for the dialogue and 
communication and she believes the Integrated Care System would 

see partners working together more positively. Although there are 
challenges and unknowns ahead, the strategy would be built upon 

and make a difference now and into the future.  
 

40.8 Resolved – that Cabinet approves the strategy ‘The life you 

want to lead – Adult Social Care in West Sussex’. 
 

41.    Appointments to Outside Bodies (CAB15_21/22)  
 

41.1 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance.  
 

41.2 Resolved - that Cabinet approve the appointment of Cllr 
Donna Johnson to fill the vacancy on the Chichester Harbour 
Conservancy for the remainder of the Council term (May 2025).  

 
42.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
42.1 The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 15 March 

2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 


